FILED SUPREME COURT STATE OF WASHINGTON 11/27/2024 3:19 PM BY ERIN L. LENNON CLERK

No. 102940-3

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Appellant,

v.

GATOR'S CUSTOM GUNS, INC., et al., Respondents,

AMICUS BRIEF OF ALLIANCE FOR GUN RESPONSIBILITY AND BRADY CENTER TO PREVENT **GUN VIOLENCE**

Zachary J. Pekelis WSBA #44557 W. Scott Ferron WSBA #61154 PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP 840 First Street NE, Suite 400 1191 Second Avenue, **Suite 2000** Seattle, WA 98101-3404 (206) 245-1700

Counsel for Amici Curiae Alliance for Gun Responsibility and Brady Center to Prevent Gun Violence

Douglas N. Letter Shira Lauren Feldman **BRADY CENTER TO** PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE Washington, DC 20002 (202) 370-8100

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Brady Center to Prevent Gun Violence

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION				
II.	AMICI'S IDENTITY AND INTEREST IN THE ISSUE RAISED				
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE				
IV.	ARGUMENT	6			
	A. This Court Should Reject Gator's Invitation to Import the <i>Bruen</i> Test Into Article I, Section 24.	7			
	B. SB 5078 Is Constitutional Under the Framework Used by Oregon Courts	. 16			
	1. LCMs are not "arms"	. 18			
	2. SB 5078 is a reasonable public safety regulation	. 21			
V.	CONCLUSION	. 27			

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Ass'n of New Jersey Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Att'y Gen. New Jersey,
910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018)20
Atkinson v. Garland, 70 F.4th 1018 (7th Cir. 2023) 11
Bianchi v. Brown, 111 F.4th 438 (4th Cir. 2024)20
Brumback v. Ferguson, 343 F.R.D. 335 (E.D. Wash. 2022)
Delaware State Sportsmen's Ass'n, Inc. v. Delaware Dep't of Safety & Homeland Sec., 108 F.4th 194 (3d Cir. 2024)20
District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570, 128 S. Ct. 2783, 171 L. Ed. 2d 637 (2008). 5, 9
Duncan v. Bonta, 19 F.4th 1087 (9th Cir. 2021)20
Fraser v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives, 672 F. Supp. 3d 118 (E.D. Va. 2023)
Hanson v. District of Columbia, 120 F.4th 223 (D.C. Cir. 2024)
Hanson v. District of Columbia, 671 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2023)20
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017)20

Nat'l Ass'n for Gun Rights v. Lamont, 685 F. Supp. 3d 63 (D. Conn. 2023)19
New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n v. Bruen, 597 U.S. 1, 42 S. Ct. 2111, 213 L. Ed. 2d 387 (2022) passim
Ocean State Tactical, LLC v. Rhode Island, 646 F. Supp. 3d. 368 (D.R.I. 2022)
Or. Firearms Fed'n v. Kotek, 682 F. Supp. 3d. 874 (D. Or. 2023)23, 24, 25, 27
Suarez v. Paris, No. 1:21-CV-710, 2024 WL 3521517 (M.D. Pa. July 24, 2024)
Sullivan v. Ferguson, No. 3:22-CV-05403-DGE, 2022 WL 10428165 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 18, 2022)4
United States v. Bullock, No. 3:18-CR-165-CWR-FKB, 2022 WL 16649175 (S.D. Miss. Oct. 27, 2022)
<i>United States v. Daniels</i> , 77 F.4th 337 (5th Cir. 2023)
<i>United States v. Dorsey</i> , 105 F.4th 526 (3d Cir. 2024)9
<i>United States v. Dubois</i> , 94 F.4th 1284 (11th Cir. 2024)11
United States v. Kelly, No. 3:22-CR-00037, 2022 WL 17336578 (M.D. Tenn. Nov. 16, 2022)

<i>United States v. Love</i> , 647 F. Supp. 3d 664 (N.D. Ind. 2022)
<i>United States v. Nutter</i> , 624 F. Supp. 3d 636 (S.D.W. Va. 2022)
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 635 F. Supp. 3d 455 (S.D.W. Va. 2022)
United States v. Rahimi, 144 S. Ct. 1889, 219 L. Ed. 2d 351 (2024)4, 11, 14, 15
United States v. Sing-Ledezma, 706 F. Supp. 3d 650 (W.D. Tex. 2023)14
Vermont Fed'n of Sportsmen's Clubs v. Birmingham, No. 2:23-CV-710, 2024 WL 3466482 (D. Vt. July 18, 2024)
Wolford v. Lopez, 116 F.4th 959 (9th Cir. 2024)11
Worman v. Healey, 922 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2019)20
Washington Cases
Bass v. City of Edmonds, 199 Wash. 2d 403, 508 P.3d 172 (2022)7
City of Seattle v. Evans, 184 Wn.2d 856, 366 P.3d 906 (2015)17, 18
Kitsap Cnty. v. Kitsap Rifle & Revolver Club, 1 Wn. App. 2d 393, 405 P.3d 1026 (2017)13
State v. Jorgenson, 179 Wn.2d 145, 312 P.3d 960 (2013)

Other State Cases

<i>Or. State Shooting Ass'n v. Multnomah Cnty.</i> , 122 Or. App. 540, 858 P.2d 1315 (1993)
Rocky Mountain Gun Owners v. Polis, 467 P.3d 314 (Colo. 2020)
State v. Christian, 354 Or. 22, 307 P.2d 429 (2013)passim
State v. Delgado, 298 Or. 395, 692 P.2d 610 (1984)
State v. Kessler, 289 Or. 359, 614 P.2d 94 (1980)
State v. Misch, 214 Vt. 309, 256 A.3d 519 (2021)
State Constitutions
Oregon Const. art. I, § 27
Wash. Const. art. I, § 24passim
State Statutes
SB 5078passim
